Listed on:31.08.2015

## Court No. 11 **SECTION XI-A**

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 24223-24225 OF 2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

ALUVA TOWN CO-OPERATIVE **HOUSING SOCIETY** 

....Petitioner

Item No.41

Versus

THE SUB REGISTRAR ERNAKULAM & ORS.

...Respondents

## **OFFICE REPORT**

These Special Leave Petitions have been filed by Mr. R.S. Jena, Advocate on 03rd August, 2015 against the Judgment and Order dated 30.03.2015 of the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam in W.P. No. 26330 of 2013, 3398 of 2014 & 13609 of 2014.

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that SLP(C) No. 13021 of 2015 entitled KERALA LAND REFORMS AND DEVELOPMENT CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETY LTD. Vs. DISTRICT REGISTRAR (GENERAL) AND ANR. arising out of similar issue was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07.05.2015 when the court directed issue notice and the same is pending (Copy of the record of proceeding dated 07.05.2015 is enclosed herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Counsel for the petitioner has filed a letter dated 13.08.2015 stating therein that the said exhibits are not necessary for the effective adjudication of the matter. Hence, requested to register the SLP at his own risk(Copy of Advocate's letter is annexed at page No. 62 of the SLP's paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 25<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2015.

Sd/-ASSISTANT REGISTRAR