Listed on: 08.12.2015 Court No. R-2 Item No. 78

SECTION XIA IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No. 6588 OF 2015 AND SLP(C) Nos. 23533-23534, 23685 AND 24223-24225 OF 2015

Kerala Land Reforms & Development Co-operative Society Ltd. Etc.

...Appellant

Versus

District Registrar (General) And Anr. Etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

Civil Appeal No. 6588 of 2015

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 22.09.2015, when he was pleased to pass the following order:

"Ld. counsel for the appellant shall file the statement of case within a period of 45 days and the Ld. counsel for the respondents shall file the same within a period of 35 days thereafter.

List the matter again on 08.12.2015."

It is submitted that pursuant to order quoted above counsel for both the parties have not filed their statement of case so far.

Service is complete in the appeal above-mentioned.

SLP(C) Nos. 23533-23534 of 2015

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14.08.2015, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Till the next date of hearing, no coercive steps be taken for making Revenue recoveries against the Petitioners.

To be heard along with SLP(C) No. 13021 of 2015."

It is submitted for the infomation of Ld. Registrar that in pursuance of the order quoted above, show cause notice was issued to all the four respondents through Regd. A.D. post on 2.9.2015. A.D. cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 but no one has entered appearance on their

...2/-

behalf so far. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers containing Show cause notices have been received back from Respondent Nos. 2 and 4 so far.

-2-

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioners has not filed the affidavit of valuation so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 2 and 4.

SLP(C) No. 23685 of 2015

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17.08.2015, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Permission to file SLP is granted.
Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Tag along with SLP(C) No.13021 of 2015.
Till the next date of hearing, no coercive steps be taken for making Revenue recoveries against the Petitioners."

It is submitted for the information of Ld. Registrar that in pursuance of the order quoted above, show cause notice was issued to all the three respondents through Regd. A.D. post on 2.9.2015. A.D. card duly signed has been received back from Respondent No. 3 but no one has entered appearance on its behalf so far. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers containing Show cause notices have been received back from Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 so far.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioners has not filed the affidavit of valuation so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

SLP(C) Nos. 24223-24225 of 2015

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 31.08.2015, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Issue notice.

Till the next date of hearing, no coercive steps be taken for making Revenue recoveries against the Petitioner. Tag with SLP(C) No. 13021 of 2015."

It is submitted for the information of Ld. Registrar that in pursuance of the order quoted above, show cause notice was issued to all the three respondents through Regd. A.D. post on 29.09.2015. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers

...3/-

-3-

containing show cause notices have been received back from Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 so far.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not filed the affidavit of valuation so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on all the three respondents.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

d1

- 1. Mr. Romy Chacko, Adv. (Supreme Court Bar Association)
- 2. Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Adv. (407 New Lawyers Chambers)
- 3. Mr. K. Rajeev, Adv. (413, New Lawyer's Chambers)
- 4. Mr. A. Raghunath, Adv.(52, Lawyer's Chambers)
- 5. Mr. R.S.Jena, Adv. (210, New Lawyer's Chambers)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR